Wisconsin as do county medical societies. And for the purpose of such organization may meet at such time, and in either of said counties, as they or a majority of them shall deem proper.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 1, 1887.

[No. 391, A.]

[Published April 25, 1887.]

CHAPTER 243.

AN ACT to amend section 4380, of the revised statutes, relating to threatening communication to extort money or other advantages.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 4380, of the revised statutes, Amending see. 4380, R. S. is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 4380. Any person who shall, either verbally or by any written or printed communication, maliciously threaten to accuse another of any crime or offense, or to do any injury to the person, property, business, profession, calling or trade, or the profits and income of any business, profession, calling or trade of another, with intent thereby to extort money, or any pecuniary advantage whatever, or with intent to compel the person so threatened to do any act against his will, or omit to do any lawful act, shall be punished by imprisonment in the state prison not more than two years, nor less than one year, or by fine not exceeding five hundred dollars, nor less than one hundred dollars.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 1, 1887.